to fair value of the INX Token liability, (v) the issuance of an additional 770,000 INX Tokens, whose only
contingency for issuance is the closing of this initial public offering, (vi) the exercise of options to purchase INX
Tokens that will vest upon the effectiveness of this offering, which will result in the issuance of between 578,929 INX
Tokens, if we raise only our minimum aggregate offering amount, and 493,929 INX Tokens, if we raise our maximum
aggregate offering amount, and (vii) the conversion of the outstanding convertible notes.

The as adjusted column below is illustrative only. Our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization following the closing

of this offering will be adjusted based on the number of Tokens sold. You should read the following table in conjunction with the
sections titled “Selected Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,” “Description of INX Tokens,” and our financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

(U.S, Dollars in thousands except share and per share data)

December 31,
2019

(unaudited)

As Adjusted
for the

Offering
(minimum)

As Adjusted
for the

Offering
(maximum)

Cash and cash equivalents   79   5,216   44,211
Restricted cash   -   62,985
Total liabilities   1,933   26,287   135,709
Equity:
Ordinary shares of GBP 0.001 par value - Authorized: 100,000,000 shares at

December 31, 2019 and 2018; Issued and Outstanding: 11,412,930 and
10,987,747 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively   15   15   15

Share premium   6,805   6,996   6,996
Receivable on account of shares   (76)   (76)   (76)
Conversion option of convertible loan   46   -   -
Accumulated deficit   (8,336)   (27,696)   (35,141)
Total equity (deficit)   (1,546)   (20,761)   (28,206)
Total liabilities and equity  $ 387   5,525   107,504

A $0.10 increase (decrease) in our initial public offering price of $0.90 per Token would increase (decrease) the as

adjusted amount of each of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, total equity (deficit), and total liabilities and equity by
approximately $12,243,000, $2,703,000 and $12,243,000, respectively, assuming that we sell the maximum number of Tokens
offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus. Similarly, an increase (decrease) of one million in the number of
Tokens we are offering would increase (decrease) the as adjusted amount of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, total